RESOLUTION NO. _ 629 -2020

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE
URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH BIG
BROTHERS/BIG SISTERS OF THE BLUEGRASS, INC., FOR THE OFFICE OF THE
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL, AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED $2,300.00.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN
COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute an agreement, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with Big Brothers/Big Sisters of the Bluegrass,
Inc., for the Office of the Urban County Council.

Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum stated, be and hereby is
approved for payment to Big Brothers/Big Sisters of the Bluegrass, Inc. ($2,300.00), from
account #1101 121002 71299, from various Council Districts, pursuant to the terms of the
agreement.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: December 3, 2020

Aonao)Boitsr)

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Ao

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
1221-2012/1/2020: BGS:X:\CASES\CO\20-LEO002\LEG\00714717.D0C




MOTION TO WALK ON

I move to place on the Council Meeting docket for Tuesday, December 1, 2020, a
Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute an Agreement with Big
Brothers/Big Sisters of the Bluegrass, Inc., to assist in their bike campaign, and
authorizing payment of $2,300.00 to Big Brothers/Big Sisters of the Bluegrass
pursuant to that Agreement.

COUNCILMEMBER

Motion to be made at the December 1, 2020 Council Work Session.



MOTION TO WALK ON

I move to place on the Council Meeting docket for Tuesday, December 1, 2020, a
Resolution authorizing and directing the Mayor to execute an Agreement with
Vitality DX, LLC, d/b/a SphereDX Laboratory, LLC, to provide coronavirus testing
for the Fayette County Detention Center, at a cost not to exceed $500,000.00.

COUNCILMEMBER

Motion to be made at the December 1, 2020 Council Work Session.

AT ASAVIREVIT] Ll e R LI I LIt S TR I e~

10% or less of the original contract award and the cumulative total increase for all

change orders does not exceed 10.0% of the original contract award.



(c) If a change order is 5% or less of the original contract award,
the Division Director shall have authority to approve such change order. If a change
order is between 5.1% and 10% of the original contract award, the Division Director, the
Director of Purchasing, and the Commissioner of the Department requesting the
Change Order, must approve the change order. If the change order is more than 10%
of the original contract award, or more than $1,000,000.00, the Urban County Council
must approve the change order.

(d) The department and/or division approving change orders under
the authority of this resolution must submit a memo describing the reasons for the
change order with a copy of the contract change order form found in CAO Policy No. 15
to the Division of Purchasing within seven (7) days of executing the change order.

(e) Nothing in this Resolution shall change or modify approval or
reporting requirements associated with grant funding.

(f) All change orders executed under the authority of this resolution
must be necessary and appropriate for the completion of the project and shall not resulit
in a material change to the original intent or scope of the project or the contract.

(@) A summary of all change orders executed pursuant to this
Resolution shall be furnished to the Urban County Council quarterly, unless more
frequent reporting is requested. An annual report must be submitted and presented to
the Budget, Finance & Economic Development Committee.

(h) Any necessary change orders that do not comply with the
criteria provided in this Resolution shall be submitted to the Council for authorization.

(i) Nothing in this Resolution shall affect or modify the process
outlined in CAO Policy No. 15R relating to the Change Order Approval Process for
Sanitary Sewer Remedial Measure Projects.

() The Chief Administrative Officer is delegated the authority to
promulgate policies related to the management and enforcement of this Resolution.

Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its

passage.



PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: December 3, 2020

Hond)boids,)

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

1012-20 MJG X:\Cases\CO\20-LEQ002\COR\00714745.DOC



